

No. S226645

**IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA**

---

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent;

ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Real Parties in Interest.

SUPREME COURT  
**FILED**

JAN 13 2016

---

Review After Order Denying CPRA Request  
Second Appellate District, Division Three  
Case No.: B257230  
On Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court  
The Honorable Luis A. Lavin  
Sup. Ct. Case No.: BS145753

Frank A. McGuire Clerk  
Deputy

---

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST  
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AND ERIC PREVEN

---

Peter J. Eliasberg (SBN 189110)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel.: (213) 977-9500  
Fax: (213) 977-5299

Jennifer Brockett (SBN 193433)  
\*Rochelle L. Wilcox (SBN 197790)  
Colin D. Wells (SBN 286684)  
Diana Palacios (SBN 290923)  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
865 S. Figueroa, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Tel: (213) 633-6800  
Fax: (213) 633-6899

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*  
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA and ERIC PREVEN

No. S226645

IN THE SUPREME COURT  
OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA

---

COUNTY OF LOS ANGELES BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

THE SUPERIOR COURT OF LOS ANGELES COUNTY,

Respondent;

ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA, *et al.*,

Real Parties in Interest.

---

Review After Order Denying CPRA Request  
Second Appellate District, Division Three  
Case No.: B257230  
On Appeal from the Los Angeles Superior Court  
The Honorable Luis A. Lavin  
Sup. Ct. Case No.: BS145753

---

REPLY BRIEF ON THE MERITS OF REAL PARTIES IN INTEREST  
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA AND ERIC PREVEN

---

Peter J. Eliasberg (SBN 189110)  
ACLU FOUNDATION OF  
SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA  
1313 West 8th Street  
Los Angeles, CA 90017  
Tel.: (213) 977-9500  
Fax: (213) 977-5299

Jennifer Brockett (SBN 193433)  
\*Rochelle L. Wilcox (SBN 197790)  
Colin D. Wells (SBN 286684)  
Diana Palacios (SBN 290923)  
DAVIS WRIGHT TREMAINE LLP  
865 S. Figueroa, Suite 2400  
Los Angeles, California 90017  
Tel: (213) 633-6800  
Fax: (213) 633-6899

*Attorneys for Real Parties in Interest*  
ACLU OF SOUTHERN CALIFORNIA and ERIC PREVEN

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. ARGUMENT .....	4
A. The Court of Appeal Should Have Followed the Constitutional Mandate to Narrowly Interpret Section 952. ...	4
B. The Statutory Language, Legislative History and California Cases Support ACLU’s Interpretation of Section 952. ....	9
1. Section 952 Is Inherently Ambiguous. ....	9
2. Section 952’s Legislative History Strongly Supports ACLU’s Interpretation of the Attorney- Client Privilege. ....	11
3. An Attorney’s Communications with a Client Are Not Privileged Where They Fall Outside of the Purpose of the Legal Representation. ....	14
4. None of the County’s Arguments Justifies the Broad Interpretation of the Privilege That It Seeks. ....	21
5. Case Law Developed in the Fee Litigation Context Also Demonstrates that Invoices Are Not Privileged. ....	24
C. The County’s Arguments Ignore the Real-World Application of the Rule It Seeks. ....	27
1. Contrary to the County’s Claim, Many Clients Have No Incentive to Support their Lawyer’s Fee Motion. ....	27
2. Invoices May Not Be <i>Required</i> in All Cases in Which Fees Are Sought, but Many Fee Disputes Cannot Be Fairly Resolved Without Them. ....	31
III. CONCLUSION .....	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

### CASES

<i>2,022 Ranch v. Superior Court</i> (2003) 113 Cal.App.4th 1377 .....	17
<i>Agster v. Maricopa County</i> (9th Cir. 2005) 422 F.3d 836 .....	31
<i>Bell v. Vista Unified Sch. Dist.</i> (2000) 82 Cal.App.4th 672 .....	32
<i>Bighorn-Desert View Water Agency v. Verjil</i> (2006) 39 Cal.4th 205 .....	6, 23
<i>Calvert v. State Bar</i> (1991) 54 Cal.3d 765 .....	10
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Block</i> (1986) 42 Cal.3d 646 .....	1
<i>City of Hemet v. Superior Court</i> (1995) 37 Cal.App.4th 1411 .....	24
<i>Concepcion v. Amscan Holdings, Inc.</i> (2014) 223 Cal.App.4th 1309 .....	27
<i>Costco Wholesale Corp. v. Superior Court</i> (2009) 47 Cal.4th 725 .....	passim
<i>County of Los Angeles v. Superior Court</i> (2012) 211 Cal.App.4th 57 .....	23, 24
<i>Evans v. Jeff D.</i> (1986) 475 U.S. 717 .....	30
<i>Ferguson v. Ash</i> (1915) 27 Cal.App. 375 .....	12
<i>Fireman's Fund Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (2011) 196 Cal.App.4th 1263 .....	10
<i>Gordon v. Superior Court</i> (1997) 55 Cal.App.4th 1546 .....	8

<i>Graciano v. Robinson Ford Sales, Inc.</i> (2006) 144 Cal.App.4th 140 .....	28
<i>Harman v. City and County of San Francisco</i> (2007) 158 Cal.App.4th 407 .....	28
<i>Hartford Casualty Ins. Co. v. J.R. Marketing</i> (2015) 61 Cal. 4th 988.....	passim
<i>Hoot Winc, LLC v. RSM McGladrey Fin. Process Outsourcing, LLC</i> (S.D. Cal. Nov. 16, 2009) 2009 WL 3857425 .....	30, 31
<i>Hotel Employees &amp; Restaurant Employees Int'l Union v. Davis</i> (1999) 21 Cal.4th 585 .....	5
<i>Huverserian v. Catalina Scuba Luv, Inc.</i> (2010) 184 Cal.App.4th 1462 .....	20
<i>Int'l Federation of Professional &amp; Technical Engineers v. Superior Court</i> (2007) 42 Cal.4th 319 .....	6
<i>Ketchum v. Moses</i> (2001) 24 Cal.4th 1122 .....	32
<i>Kroll &amp; Tract v. Paris &amp; Paris</i> (1999) 72 Cal.App.4th 1537 .....	8
<i>Lantz v. Workers' Comp. Appeals Board</i> (2014) 226 Cal.App.4th 298 .....	10
<i>Mitchell v. Superior Court</i> (1984) 37 Cal.3d 591 .....	18, 19
<i>Montebello Rose Co. v. Agric. Labor Relations Bd.</i> (1981) 119 Cal.App.3d 1 .....	16
<i>Musser v. Provencher</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 274 .....	8
<i>Ong v. Cole</i> (1920) 46 Cal.App. 63 .....	12
<i>People v. Arias</i> (2008) 45 Cal.4th 169 .....	20
<i>People v. Bolden</i> (1979) 99 Cal.App.3d 375 .....	10

<i>People v. Flores</i> (1977) 71 Cal.App.3d 559 .....	8
<i>People v. Sinohui</i> (2002) 28 Cal.4th 205 .....	9
<i>Ralls v. United States</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 52 F.3d 223 .....	31
<i>Roberts v. City of Palmdale</i> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 363 .....	10, 18
<i>Sierra Club v. Superior Court</i> (2013) 57 Cal.4th 157 .....	4, 7
<i>Sierra Vista Hospital v. Superior Court</i> (1967) 248 Cal.App.2d 359 .....	26
<i>Slocum v. State Board of Equalization</i> (2005) 134 Cal.App.4th 969 .....	6
<i>Smith v. Laguna Sur Villas Community Assn.</i> (2000) 79 Cal.App.4th 639 .....	25
<i>Sommers v. Erb</i> (1992) 2 Cal.App.4th 1644 .....	32
<i>Southern Cal. Gas Co. v. Public Util. Com.</i> (1990) 50 Cal.3d 31 .....	34
<i>St. Croix v. Superior Court</i> (2014) 228 Cal.App.4th 434 .....	7, 8
<i>Taylor v. Nabors Drilling USA, LP</i> (2014) 222 Cal.App.4th 1228 .....	28
<i>Travelers Ins. Co. v. Superior Court</i> (1983) 143 Cal.App.3d 436 .....	26
<i>United States v. Blackman</i> (9th Cir. 1995) 72 F.3d 1418 .....	31
<i>Wilcox v. Arpaio</i> (9th Cir. 2014) 753 F.3d 872 .....	31

**STATUTES**

Business & Professions Code § 6149 .....23  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1032(a)(4).....28  
Code Civ. Proc. § 1881 .....3, 21  
Evidence Code § 952 .....2, 4, 9, 10  
Gov't Code § 12900.....28  
Gov't Code § 12965(b) .....28

**CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS**

Cal. Const. Article I, § 3(b).....2, 5, 8, 35  
Cal. Const. Article 1, § 3(b)(5) .....5

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Note, Attorney-Client Privilege in California, 10 Stan. L. Rev. 297, 301  
(1957-1958).....12
